

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD
WRIT PETITION NO.2083 OF 1999

Hasan Gulab Pathan

Petitioner

Versus

Samsuddin Shaikh Hussain,
deceased, through LRs

Respondents

Mr.S.B.Gotwal, advocate for the petitioner

Mr.V.T.Choudhary, advocate for Respondents No.1A to 1D.

Ms.R.P.Gour, A.G.P. for Respondents No.2 & 3.

CORAM : S.B.SHUKRE, J.

DATE : 23rd January, 2017

PER COURT:

1 Learned Counsel for Respondents No.1A to 1D has invited my attention to the pendency of Writ Petition No.10222 of 2014 before Division Bench of this Court in which notice for final disposal of the matter has been issued and at the request of learned Counsel for the petition, *hamdast* has also been granted.

2 The decision, in that writ petition, will have bearing upon the issue involved in this petition, although it is partially disputed by the learned Counsel for Respondents No.1A to 1D. According to him, appropriate order can also be passed in this petition in order to make it consistent with the decision in that petition.

3 These submissions indicate that ultimately decision in the writ petition, pending before the Division Bench, is going to

{2}

wp2083.99.odt

affect the decision in this petition also and, therefore, it would be appropriate that final hearing in this petition is deferred till the decision in Writ Petition No.10222 of 2014.

Stand over to 17.03.2017.

S.B.SHUKRE
JUDGE

adb/wp2083.99